
 
 

Thursday, 8 March 2012 
 

A meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on 
Thursday, 15 March 2012, commencing at 3.00 pm 

The meeting will be held in the meeting room at the rear of Sarsons Pharmacy, 1a 
Palace Avenue, Paignton, TQ3 3EF 

 
(The Board will visit the Pharmacy at 1.45 p.m. prior to the meeting for an informal 

tour.) 
 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Apologies and Changes in Membership  
 To receive any apologies, including notifications of any changes to 

the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 20 October 2011. 
 

3.   Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 To consider any matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Board held on 20 October 2011. 
 

4.   Part 1 - Key Strategic Issues (1 hour)  
 To consider a refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

– Debbie Stark. 
 

5.   Part 2 - Key Changes/Issues for Agreement  
 • To receive an update on the New Youth Offer – Richard 

Williams; and 
 

• To receive an update on changes to reporting – Siobhan 
Grady. 

 
6.   Part 3 - Commissioning Services and Updates 

 
 

(a)   Children's  

 • To receive the Children and Young People's Plan (CYPP) 
Priorities and Monitoring Arrangements – Richard Williams; and 
 

• To receive an update on Community Budgets – Richard 
Williams. 

 



(ii) 

(b)   Adults and Supporting People (Caroline Taylor)  

 To receive an update on the above. 
 

(c)   Clinical Commissioning Group (Sam Barrell)  

 To receive an update on the above. 
 

(d)   Public Health (Debbie Stark)  

 To receive an update on the above. 
 

(e)   Healthwatch Implementation Programme (Fran Hughes)  

 To receive an update on the above. 
 

7.   'Measure Up' 2012 - 14: Torbay's Interagency Carers Strategy (Pages 5 - 22) 
 To note the attached report which was approved by the Shadow 

Health and Wellbeing Board under the ten day rule on 6 March 
2012. 
 

8.   Date of Future Meetings  
 Future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 

the Town Hall, Torquay at 3.00 p.m. and have been scheduled for: 

 

• Thursday,17 May 2012; 

• Thursday, 5 July 2012; 

• Thursday, 20 September 2012; 

• Thursday, 22 November 2012;  

• Thursday, 17 January 2013; and 

• Thursday, 21 March 2013. 

 
 
 
Members of the Partnership 
 

 

Councillor Chris Lewis Torbay Council 

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Mike Morey Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Children's Trust 

Caroline Taylor Deputy Chief Executive Torbay Council 

Anne Mattock Link 

Sam Barrell Baywide GP Commissioning Consortium 

Kevin Muckian Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

 
 



 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  S h a d ow H ea l t h  a n d  W e l l be i n g  B oar d  
 

20 October 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Councillor Chris Lewis (Chairman)  

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Mike Morey Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Children's Trust 

Caroline Taylor Deputy Chief Executive Torbay Council 

Clare Tanner Torbay Council 

Anne Mattock Link 

Sam Barrell Baywide GP Commissioning Consortium 

Sue Taylor (In place of Kevin 
Muckian) 

Devon Local Parmaceutical Committee 

 
Also present: 

Teresa Buckley, Fran Mason, Liam McGrath (Community and Voluntary Action Torbay), Frank 
Prince (Torquay United Community Sports Trust), Lesley Roddick-Harrs (Baywide CCG Patient 
Involvement Group), Councillor Nicole Amil and Tracey Cabache (Torbay Council) 
 

 
12. Apologies and Changes in Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members:  Kevin Muckian (Devon Local 
Pharmaceutical Committee – who was represented by Sue Taylor); and Observers: 
Councillor Alison Hernandez. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 21 July 
2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
Arising from Minute 8, Caroline Taylor provided an update regarding the national 
perspective of Health and Wellbeing Boards.  It was agreed that an update on the status 
and functionality of Health and Wellbeing Boards would be circulated electronically to 
members of the Board. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 20 October 2011
 

 
15. Health & Well Being Strategy (A Framework for Design to Delivery)  

 
Debbie Stark presented the draft Health and Well Being Strategy (A Framework for 
Design to Delivery).  Members of the Board made a number of comments on the draft 
Strategy at the meeting. 
 
Richard Williams informed the Board that the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board had 
agreed to disband after a final meeting in December, as the work of the Children’s Trust 
has been incorporated within the remit of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  Members 
acknowledged the need to have a children’s specific plan in the future to report to the 
Board at a strategic level and would need to consider what other sub-plans would feed 
into the Health and Well Being Strategy. 
 
Richard Williams sought approval for the Board taking on the governance role for the new 
Community Budget Pilot.  It was suggested that a sub-group be established to work with 
Richard on the arrangements for the Community Budget Pilot.  Further consideration of 
the nature of reporting and governance would need to be done for May 2012 when the 
formal Board commences. 
 
It was suggested that the governance and membership of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board would need to be reviewed once we had agreed the Health and Well Being 
Strategy to ensure that the correct people are involved having regarding to emerging 
national legislation and guidance.   
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Board confirmed support for the draft priorities as set out in the submitted plan; 
 
(ii) the Board approved the draft plan as Version 1;   
 
(iii) partners to submit their comments on the plan to siobhan.grady@nhs.net within the 

next four weeks to enable the subsequent version to be completed; 
 
(iv) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board to be the governance body for monitoring 

the delivery of the Community Budgets Pilot and children’s outcomes; 
 
(v) when the Health and Wellbeing Board is formally established next year it will have 

a standing agenda item for children and other specific areas for further 
consideration which will be undertaken as part of the Board’s development; and 

 
(vi) Councillor Lewis and Debbie Stark will put together a sub-group to take forward the 

Community Budget Pilot. 
 

16. Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
 
Sue Taylor outlined the Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) as set out in 
the submitted report.  This is a statutory planning document that identifies plans for 
improving health, captures the Community Pharmacy service provision at a given point in 
time and potentially identifies ways that Community Pharmacy Services might be shaped 
to better meet the needs of the local community. 

Page 2



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 20 October 2011
 

 
 
The first PNA was published on 1 February 2011 and under the new arrangements Health 
and Wellbeing Boards would be responsible for approving and reviewing PNAs. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment to be used to create a specific 

agenda of actions to ensure maximum contribution from community pharmacy to 
the Community Plan which will be brought back to the Board within six months; 

 
(ii) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board directs that the Pharmacy Plan be 

shaped to deliver agreed actions; 
 
(iii) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board recommends that the existing Pharmacy 

Healthy Living Advisor program be extended across the bay to maximise the use of 
the nationally funded resource, and developed in line with the national Health 
Living Pharmacy model with a stated ambition for timetable; 

 
(iv) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board supports the up-skilling of the pharmacy 

staff base by developing access to Cognitive Behavioural Therapy training through 
the existing community pharmacy network, subject to funding being identified or 
using existing resources; and 

 
(v) the Board requests that any decision on service funding that is likely to adversely 

impact upon the existing level of provision to be brought before the Shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 

 
17. Procurement of Healthwatch  

 
Tracey Cabache provided an update in respect of the procurement of Healthwatch.  
Torbay has already initiated a mapping exercise to identify the best structure of 
engagement for influence for Healthwatch Torbay.  This piece of work has enabled 
Torbay to attain Pathfinder status for its Healthwatch and the resulting model will be 
shared nationally. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board supported the development and 

procurement of Healthwatch Torbay as outlined in the submitted report within the 
context of reducing resources over the comprehensive spending review period; 

 
(ii) the LINk representative on the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (Anne Mattock) 

to provide the formal link between the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Healthwatch Transition Stakeholder Group in its work over the next two months; and 

 
(iii) the resulting Healthwatch specification is shared with the Shadow Health and 

Wellbeing Board through electronic means as allowed for by its constitution under 
the ten day rule. 

 

Page 3



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 20 October 2011
 

 
(Note:  Anne Mattock declared an interest in this item as a member of the LINk, which 
would be replaced by Healthwatch.) 
 

18. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be held on Thursday, 
15 March 2012 at 3.00 p.m. in Paignton (venue to be confirmed) with a pre-meeting for 
Members of the Board to look at pharmacy issues at 2.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4



 
 

‘Measure Up’ 2012 – 14: Torbay’s Interagency Carers Strategy   

 

Report to the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Circulated Under the Ten Day 

Rule on 21 February 2012 
 

1. What are we trying to achieve for our communities? 

 
1.1 Measure Up’ provides the framework for development of Carers support in 

Torbay. ‘Measure Up’ was first published in 2000 and has provided a long term 
joint agency approach to supporting carers, and recognition of their role for care 
in the community. Previous editions of Measure Up have been endorsed by 
Torbay Strategic Partnership. This draft strategy sets out proposed priorities for 
Measure Up 2012 – 14 - in relation to its key aims, the relevant legislation and 
the requirements in the national carers strategy (2010). It is being produced at a 
time of considerable change in the landscape of health and social care, and is 
intended to maintain the innovation and effectiveness in partnership working for 
carers, for which Torbay has been recognised nationally. 

 
1.2 Measure Up will provide the basis for strategic planning and partnership working 

between statutory, voluntary and carers organisations, to develop support 
services for unpaid carers in Torbay. Delivering the outcomes that carers need, 
to support them in both their caring role and in maintaining their own health and 
well being, requires an Action Plan with clear targets, timescales and 
responsibilities.  The strategy proposes maintaining those services which have 
been shown to be effective and developing new arrangements that address 
gaps in provision. Building an evidence base for what works is an essential 
requirement, which must include value for money. 

[...]
o
rt

in
g

 C
a

re
rs

 
 P

ri
o

ri
ty

 
T

a
rg

e
t/

S
e

rv
ic

e
 S

ta
n

d
a

rd
 

T
im

e
sc

a
le

 
R

e
sp

o
n

si
b

le
 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

t 
M

e
m

o
ra

n
d

u
m

 o
f 

U
n

d
e

rs
ta

n
d

in
g

 f
o

r 
Y

o
u

n
g
 C

a
re

rs
 

A
ct

io
n

 P
la

n
 

 

P
u

b
li

sh
 I

n
te

r-
a

g
e

n
cy

 Y
o

u
n

g
 C

a
re

rs
 

S
tr

a
te

g
y 

A
p

ri
l 
2

0
1

2
 

T
C

T
/C

h
il

d
re

n
s 

B
o

a
rd

 

D
e

ve
lo

p
 t

h
e

 Y
o

u
n

g
 A

d
u

lt
 C

a
re

rs
 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 (

1
6

 –
 2

5
) 

 

1
4

0
 Y

A
C

’s
 r

e
ce

iv
in

g
 a

 s
e

rv
ic

e
 

A
p

ri
l 
2

0
1

3
 

 

T
C

T
/C

h
il

d
re

n
s 

B
o

a
rd

 

D
e

ve
lo

p
 a

 C
a

re
rs

 S
u

p
p

o
rt

 s
e

rv
ic

e
 

fo
r 

su
b

st
a

n
ce

 m
is

u
se

 

 

Im
p

le
m

e
n

t 
a

 p
il
o

t 
fo

r 
se

rv
ic

e
 d

e
li

ve
ry

 

a
n

d
 e

va
lu

a
te

. 
 

O
ct

o
b

e
r 

2
0

1
3

 
D

A
T

/T
C

T
 C

a
re

rs
 S

e
rv

ic
e

s/
C

O
O

L 

R
e

co
ve

ry
 

E
va

lu
a

te
 t

h
e

 e
ff

e
ct

iv
e

n
e

ss
 o

f 

su
p

p
o

rt
 t

o
 B

M
E

 c
a

re
rs

 a
n

d
 t

h
e

ir
 

fa
m

il
ie

s 
a

n
d

 d
e

ve
lo

p
 a

n
 

im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 p
la

n
. 

 

 

T
o

 c
o

m
m

is
si

o
n

 a
n

 e
xt

e
rn

a
l 

re
vi

e
w

 o
f 

th
e

 

n
e

e
d

s 
o

f 
th

is
 g

ro
u

p
 o

f 
T

o
rb

a
y 

ca
re

rs
 a

n
d

 

p
u

b
li

sh
 r

e
p

o
rt

  

A
p

ri
l 
2

0
1

3
 

T
C

T
 /

 C
h

il
d

re
n

s 
B

o
a

rd
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 'Measure Up' 2012 - 14: Torbay's Interagency Carers Strategy
	Measure Up 2012 to 14 Torbay Interagncy Carers Strategy App1 210212




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

M i n ut es  o f  t he  S h a d ow  H ea l t h  a n d  W e l l be i n g  B oar d  
 

15 March 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

  

Councillor Christine Scouler Torbay Council 

Councillor Bobbie Davies Torbay Council 

Debbie Stark Director of Public Health 

Richard Williams Children's Trust 

Anne Mattock Link 

Dr Charlie Daniels (In place of Sam 
Barrell) 

Baywide GP Commissioning Consortia 

Sue Taylor (In place of Kevin 
Muckian) 

Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

 
Also present: 

Teresa Buckley, Molly Holmes (Sanctuary Housing Group), Helen Duff, Julia Melluish, Sean 
Westlake (Eat That Frog), Councillor Nicole Amil, Tracey Cabache (Torbay Council), Siobhan 
Grady (Torbay Care Trust) and Doug Haines (Torbay Care NHS Trust) 
 

 
19. Tour of Sarsons Pharmacy  

 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Board received a tour of Sarsons Pharmacy to help 
them gain an understanding of the work carried out by the Pharmacy, particulary in 
relation to community and preventative services. 
 

20. Apologies and Changes in Membership  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members:  Councillor Morey and 
Carolone Taylor (Torbay Council), Anthony Farnsworth (Torbay Care Trust), Sam Barrell 
(Baywide GP Commissioning Consortium – who was represented by Charlie Daniels), 
Kevin Muckian (Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee – who was represented by Sue 
Taylor); and Observers: Liam McGrath (CVA Torbay – who was represented by Julia 
Melluish and Sean Westlake), Councillor Hernandez and Fran Mason (Torbay Council). 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board held on 20 
October 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

 

22. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 
Arising from Minute 16, it was agreed that the Board would received an update on the 
actions in respect of the Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment at their next meeting. 
 
Action: 
 
Teresa Buckley to add item to the agenda for the next meeting. 
 

23. Part 1 - Key Strategic Issues - Refreshed Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)  
 
Members took part in a workshop session to look at the emerging Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) having regard to the four life course groups of: starting well; 
developing well; living and working well; and aging well. 
 
Action: 
 
Debbie Stark to collate the results of the workshop session and provide an update on the 
JSNA at the next meeting. 
 

24. Part 2 - Key Changes/Issues for Agreement  
 

24.1 The New Youth Offer/Positive for Youth  
 
Richard Williams presented a paper which provided an update on changes to services for 
young people following the publication of the Government’s policy for young people aged 
between 13-19 ‘Positive for Youth’.  Previously there had been no statutory framework for 
youth offer and the Ofsted Inspection Framework had been used to drive performance.  
However the Government was in the process of making it statutory to provide youth 
services and ensure that local Councils and partners actively involve young people in 
development of local services to ensure they meet their needs.   
 
Torbay already has a good voice for youth through the successful Youth Parliament; is 
working closely with parents looking at developing support around teenage parenting; is 
working closely with the community and voluntary sector; looking at earlier support to help 
prevent bad behaviour; and has released £150,000 previously used to employ youth 
workers to the voluntary sector within Torbay to deliver services for young people. 
 
It was noted that the Council was currently going through the tendering process for a 
youth contract which would also include employment issues and NEETS (not in 
employment, education, training or school). 
 

24.2 Young People and Families Partnership Commissioning Group  
 
Siobhan Grady outlined the submitted paper on the proposed merger of the Young 
Person Substance Misuse and Joint Commissioning Group and Housing Strategy Group 
(which is focussed on young people) and the new reporting arrangements.   
 
 
 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

 

Agreed: 
 
(i) the Health and Well Being Board agreed to the decision for accountability for 

children’s substance misuse commissioning to be undertaken through a merged 
commissioning delivery group (i.e. the Children, Families and Young Persons 
Planning Commissioning Group) reporting to the Supporting People 
Commissioning Board which in turn reports to the Health and Well Being Board; 

 
(ii) the Supporting People Commissioning Board to extend it’s scope taking a broader 

remit to include children substance misuse issues; 
 

(iii) the revised Terms of Reference set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report were 
approved.  This includes name of group, Chair, membership and representation, 
agenda planning and process for performance management; 

 
(iv) the proposed new arrangements and first meeting to be held May 2012; and 
 
(v) the new arrangements to be monitored for nine months in order to make any 

further recommendations for further merger and streamlining of commissioning and 
planning groups and scope and remit to Supporting People Commissioning Board. 

 
25. Part 3 - Commissioning Services and Updates  

 
25.1 Children's  

 
Children and Young Peoples Plan (CYPP) – Richard Williams provided a brief update 
on the direction of travel in respect of the CYPP.  Teenage pregnancy, school attendance 
and achievement were heading in the right direction, although child poverty was 
increasing.   
 
Action: 
 
Richard Williams to provide a report to a future meeting on monitoring and changes to the 
CYPP. 
 
Community Budgets – Richard Williams outlined the submitted paper on community 
budgets, which had been rebranded as ‘improving outcomes for troubled families.  Torbay 
has been told that it has approximately 365 troubled families using the following areas for 
selection (although local analysis would suggest this figure would be nearer to 500): 
 

 Families with children below minimum acceptable school attendance levels (likely 
to be below 85%); 

 Families with offending histories (exact criteria unknown, likely to be conviction in 
previous 12 months); and 

 Families claiming out of work benefits. 
 
It was noted that Torbay had been allocated £75,000 to employ a co-ordinator for this 
work.  This function is currently being carried out by existing members of staff in order to 
utilize the funding to support the service.  There was an expectation that 60% of the cost 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

 

for this work would be funded by local authorities and partners within existing resources 
with 40% being funded by the Government for successful achievement of improvement.  It 
is not yet know how success will be measured, however, most of the work is the same as 
we are already doing with our partners.   
 
A Multi Agency Troubled Families Steering Group will be established by mid April to agree 
how the first cohort of families will be engaged and to continue to develop and monitor the 
approach over the three year period. 
 

25.2 Adults and Supporting People  
 
Siobhan Grady outlined the submitted paper on the proposed extension of the Terms of 
Reference of the Supporting People Commissioning Body to include commissioning of 
adult social care to ensure appropriate governance arrangements are in place following 
the appointment of the Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) within Torbay Council 
and the widened remit for the Torbay Care Trust provider arm to cover southern Devon. 
 
Agreed: 
 
The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board endorsed the decision of Supporting People 
Commissioning Body on 16 February to extend the Memorandum of Understanding and 
Terms of Reference for the Supporting People Commissioning Body to include 
accountability for adult social care commissioning in Torbay.  A Summary of the 
commissioning decisions will be provided at future Health and Wellbeing Board meetings. 
 

25.3 Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
Charlie Daniels provided an update in respect of the Clinical Commissioning Group.  He 
advised that it had been agreed to merge Torbay’s Baywide Clinical Commissioning 
Group with South Devon’s Clinical Commissioning Group as it was too small on its own.  
A new South Devon and Torbay Clinical Commissioning Group will be established which 
covers 38 GP practices and 290,000 patients and is coterminous with the boundary of the 
South Devon Healthcare Trust.  A Joint Board with Torbay and South Devon will be 
establishing a shadow Board which will be operational from October 2012. 
 

26. Public Health  
 
Debbie Stark provided an update on the public health transition which was due to take 
effect from April 2013.  The transition is going well in Torbay due to existing arrangements 
although there are still issues to be resolved around finance.  The Government is not 
clear on how the arrangements with the NHS will work with the changes and are working 
with Public Health England and the Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 

26.1 Healthwatch Implementation Programme  
 
Tracey Cabache outlined the submitted paper which provided an update in respect of 
Healthwatch.  The Government published a 20 page summary report on 2 March 2012 
which outlined the key changes.  The new target date for operation has changed from 
October 2012 to April 2013 with Local Involvement Networks (LINks) continuing to 
function until April 2013.  The implementation will no longer be staggered and 



Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday, 15 March 2012 
 

 

Healthwatch England will be established in October 2012 so that it is up and running 
before the local Healthwatch. 
 
It was noted that it is possible to grant aid the Healthwatch funding to an existing LINks 
provided that evidence can be shown that they have a ‘unique capacity’ to deliver the 
Healthwatch function.  The Council has asked for national guidance in respect of this.  In 
the meantime the existing LINks is registering as a corporate entity. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board supported the development and 

procurement of Healthwatch Torbay as outlined in the submitted report; 
 
(ii) the Health and Wellbeing Board to consider the recommendations for the 

establishment of local Healthwatch in Torbay at their July 2012 meeting.  
 
Action: 
 
Tracey Cabache to email a copy of the summary report to Teresa Buckley for circulation 
to the Board. 
 
Members were encouraged to attend the Pathfinder Stakeholder event at the Riviera 
International Conference Centre on Thursday, 22 March 2012. 
 

27. 'Measure Up' 2012 - 14: Torbay's Interagency Carers Strategy  
 
The Board noted the submitted report ‘Measure Up’ 2012 -14: Torbay’s Integrated Carers 
Strategy which was approved by the Board under the ten day rule on 6 March 2012. 
 

28. Date of Future Meetings  
 

Future meetings of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be rotated around our partners 

venues or held at the Town Hall, Torquay at 3.00 p.m. and have been scheduled for: 

 

 Thursday,17 May 2012; 

 Thursday, 5 July 2012; 

 Thursday, 20 September 2012; 

 Thursday, 22 November 2012;  

 Thursday, 17 January 2013; and 

 Thursday, 21 March 2013. 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


